SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 986

In Memory of Elvira Gracia Galindo

WHEREAS, The Senate of the State of Texas joins the citizens of San Antonio in mourning the loss of Elvira Gracia Galindo, who died May 14, 2009, at the age of 95; and

WHEREAS, Elvira Gracia was born in Monterrey, Nuevo Leon, Mexico, on January 22, 1914, to Evaristo Gracia and Asuncion Hernandez; she was preceded in death by her husband, Rosalio, her daughter Sylvia, her grandson Chuckie, and all of her siblings; and

WHEREAS, Known for her charm and generosity of spirit, Mrs. Galindo was a highly respected member of her community, and she enriched the lives of all who knew her with her love and compassion and her warmth and kindness; and

WHEREAS, She was a devoted mother and grandmother, and she leaves behind memories that will be treasured forever by her family and many friends; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Senate of the State of Texas, 81st Legislature, hereby extend sincere condolences to the bereaved family of Elvira Gracia Galindo: her daughters, Marie, Rosie, and Yolanda; her grandchildren, Irma, Mark, Michael, Gilbert, Anna, and Gina; her six great-grandchildren; and her great-great-grandchild; and, be it further

RESOLVED, That a copy of this Resolution be prepared for her family as an expression of deepest sympathy from the Texas Senate, and that when the Senate adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Elvira Gracia Galindo.

Van de Putte

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was adopted by the Senate on May 23, 2009, by a rising vote.

Secretary of the Senate